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Don’t Let Foods Fumble Your Super Bowl ... s

WASHINGTON, Jan. 29, P'

2024 — Safely serving
friends and family during the
big game is a win for every-
one; don’t fumble it this Su-

kicks off Super BowI Lviil,

and football fans will be hud-

dling up to watch the big
game while enjoying their

favorite foods.Whether you're frigerator.When storing leftovers,

ordering delivery,
and serving food to guests,

the U.S. Department of Agri-
culture’s (USDA) Food Safety
and Inspection Service (FSIS)

has some gameday plans to
keep your Super Bowl from
being intercepted by food-
borne illness. “Super Bowl

parties are a fun time for peo-

ple to unwind and enjoy the

big game, but food safety must

remain a top priority,” said
USDA Under Secretary for
Food Safety Dr. Emilio

Esteban.“Simple steps like not
leaving food out at room tem-

perature for more than two
hours or keeping hot foods
hot and cold foods cold can
help keep your friends and
family safe” Follow these
USDA tips to avoid getting

caught offside with food safety

this Super Bowl Sunday.

Deliveries and Takeout
Foods: If you're ordering

takeout earlier in the day be-
fore the big game, make sure

someone is there to get the

food in a timely manner. Place

any food that is not being
eaten immediately in the re-

or preparing divide them into smaller portions

and place them into small, shallow
containers. Perishable foods that
have been sitting out at room
temperature must be eaten within

two hours after being cooked.

Stay in the In Zone, not the
Danger Zone: If you're serving
food to groups, follow the two-
hour rule.When perishable foods
sit in the Danger

Zone (temperatures between 40 F
and 140 F) for more than two

hours, bacteria can multiply rapidly.

Meat and poultry must be refriger-
ated or frozen within two hours
of sitting out on a counter in the
Danger Zone. If you want to enjoy
the big game and serve food long-
er than two hours, keep hot foods
hot and cold foods cold. Hot
foods must be kept at 140 F or
above by using warming trays,
chafing dishes, or a slow cooker.
Cold foods must be kept at 40 F
or below.To keep them cold, serve
them in smaller portions and refill
them, or place the food in contain-

ers and nestle them in ice.

Don’t Let Leftovers Sit on the
Sidelines: Your Super Bowl lefto-
vers will be safe for three to four

days in the refrigerator. Reheat lefto-
vers to the safe internal temperature
of 165 F as measured with a food
thermometer. Reheat liquid foods
like soups and sauces to a boil. Tast-
ing food to determine its safety is
dangerous.When in doubt, throw it

out!

Always Remember the Four
Steps to Food Safety: Clean—
Wash your hands for at least 20 sec-
onds before, during, and after meal
preparation. Clean and sanitize sur-
faces often with soap, water and a
sanitizer. In a recent USDA study,
96% of handwashing attempts failed
due to missing all the necessary
steps. Separate—Use separate
cutting boards: one for raw meat and
poultry and another for fruits and
vegetables. Keep raw foods separate
from ready-to-eat foods and utensils.
Cook—Cook meat and poultry
products to a safe internal tempera-
ture by using a food thermometer.
Chill—Place foods that are no long-
er being eaten back into the refriger-
ator or freezer within two hours of

sitting out at room temperature.

If you have food safety questions, call
the USDA Meat and Poultry Hotline
at 1-888-MPHotline (1-888-674-
6854),

email MPHotline@usda.gov or chat
live at www.ask.usda.gov 10 a.m. to 6
p.m. Eastern Time, Monday through
Friday. Access news releases and
other information at USDA’s Food
Safety and Inspection Service’s (FSIS)
website at www.fsis.usda.gov/
newsroom. Follow FSIS on X

at @usdafoodsafety or in Spanish at

X (@usdafoodsafety_es.
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Heart disease is
the number one
cause of death for
Americans.

Fehruaryﬂ.Love YO“I' Heart! from Cheri Carda, RN,

When we think of Febru-
ary, love always comes to
mind. Whether it’s lov-
ing the groundhog or
your valentine, our hearts
are full with the love we
bear.

While we are bearing
love for others, let’s
show some love to our-
selves and our heart.
While we are loving
Groundhog Day, we can
also wear red to remind
ourselves that heart dis-

ease is still the number one

cause of death for Ameri-

cans.

According to the National

Heart, Lung, and Blood In-

stitute, nearly 650,000

Americans die of heart dis-

ease EACH year!

What can we do to protect

our hearts?

e keep an eye on our
cholesterol and blood
pressure

e monitor or limit our
sodium intake

e manage our diabetes

e pump up our heart
with exercise and activ-
ity

* manage stress

e no smoking

e watch our weight

If you are a woman, please

be aware of the risks and

empower yourself to be an

active participant in your

care. Every heart is pre-

cious and deserves to be

loved. So love yours today!

WlChealth.org from April Bridges, WIC Nutritionist

50 years ago, the world

ment their grocery shop-
ping in ways never previ-
ously offered. There are so
many invaluable nutrition
and health services that
WIC can help with. In Mis-
souri, we are proud to say

that over 90,000 people are
using WIC each month.
That’s what 50 years of
growth looks like, and there
is no slowing down!
#Missouri #WIC #Women

#Infants #Children #WIC50

changed! Throughout
2024, we are celebrating
the nationwide anniver-
sary of the WIC pro-
gram, which has helped
countless families supple-

Happy 50th Birthday

WwiIcC!

Recalls can
be
voluntary
actions
taken by a

company.

MONTHLY MONITOR

FOOd Recalls from Justin Frazier, EPHS

A recall is a tool used by a
company to remove products
from sale that may be defec-
tive or harmful. Most recalls
are voluntary actions taken
by a company. When food
recalls are announced the
appropriate governmental
agency reviews that an-
nouncement and assigns a
classification based on the
reason for the recall. Some
recalls may have illness out-
breaks or injury reports re-
lated to them. Others have
tested positive for undeclared
allergens or pathogens. The
recall announcement is re-
viewed by either the U.S.
Food and Drug Administra-

tion or the U. S. Depart-
ment of Agriculture. Con-
sumers can find the recall
announcements posted on
these agency’s web pages.
In an effort to better serve
Missouri citizens, the De-
partment of Health and
Senior Services receives
these announcements and
reviews them to determine
how Missouri citizens are
affected by the recall. Com-
panies that issue recall noti-
fications that list products
that may have been distrib-
uted to Missouri or neigh-
boring states are contacted
by the Department to de-
termine distribution. Recalls
specific to Missouri are

posted to the Department’s
recall webpage. When re-
called product is available at
retail food establishments in
Missouri, the information on
distribution is shared with
Local Public Health Agencies.
With this distribution infor-
mation food safety inspectors
across the state assure that
the recalled products have
been removed from sale.
Find information to recalls at
the following site: https://
www.fda.gov/safety/
recalls-market-

withdrawals-safety-alerts,
https://health.mo.gov/

safety/foodrecalls/
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The mission of the Howell County Health De-

partment is to improve, promote and protect

the health of Howell County through aware-
Howell County Health

Department ness, assessment, planning and assurance in

order that our community may achieve their
180 S. Kentucky Ave

West Plains, MO 65775 fullest health potential.

Phone: 417-256-7078
Fax: 417-256-1179

website: www.howellcountyhealth.com

Public Health: Prevent. Promote. Protect. Public Health

Prevent. Promote. Protect.

Howell County Health Department Staii & Email

Administrator-Chris Gilliam, email: chris.gilliam@]lpha.mo.gov

Admin Assistant, Vital Records Clerk-Sheila Roberts, email: sheila.roberts@lpha.mo.gov
Financial Officer-Shelly Uphaus, email: shelly.uphaus@lpha.mo.gov

Environmental Specialist-Justin Frazier, email: justin.frazier@lpha.mo.gov

Health Educator-Dawn Hicks, email: dawn.hicks@lpha.mo.gov

Administration Receptionist-Kara McGinnis, email: kara.mcginnis@Ilpha.mo.gov

WIC Supervisor-Phyllis Crider, email: phyllis.crider@lpha.mo.gov

WIC Clerk-Sharon Owen, email: sharon.owen@lpha.mo.gov

WIC Certifier, HPA & Clerk-Linda Lewis, email: linda.lewis@lpha.mo.gov
WIC HPA-Candace Stockton, email: candace.Stockton@]lpha.mo.gov

WIC Nutritionist-April Bridges, email: april.bridges@lpha.mo.gov

WIC Nurse Educator, Bev McDaniel email: beverly.mcdaniel@lpha.mo.gov
WIC Breast Feeding Peer Counselor-Alicia Tetrick: alicia.tetrick@lpha.mo.gov

Director of Nurses, Katey Seiber, email: katey.seiber@lpha.mo.gov
Nurse-Cheri Carda, email: cheri.carda@lpha.mo.gov

Nurse-Bev McDaniel, email: beverly.mcdaniel@lpha.mo.gov
Nurse-Debbie Anderson, email: debbie.anderson@lpha.mo.gov
Nurse-Monica Childers, email: monica.childers@lpha.mo.gov
Front Desk Receptionist-Abby Stankovich, email: abby.stankovich@lpha.mo.gov
Front Desk Receptionist-Luz Cope, email: luz.cope@lpha.mo.gov
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